These Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements included in MAA's Annual Report on Form 10-K and the historical consolidated
financial statements of MAALP included in MAA's Current Report on Form 8-K, for the year ended December 31,
2012 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are not necessarily indicative of what the
actual results of operations would have been for the year ended December 31, 2012 assuming the above transactions
had been consummated on January 1, 2012, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of MAA or
MAALP.

The historical balance sheets included in the aforementioned Annual Report on Form 10-K and Current Report on
Form 8-K include all Acquired Properties; therefore, no Pro Forma Balance Sheets are presented.

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

31

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2012
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

HISTORICAL
AMOUNTS PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
(A) ADJUSTMENTS AMOUNTS

Operating revenues:
Rental revenues $456,202 $15,846 (B) $472,048
Other property revenues 40,064 1,267 (B) 41,331
Total property revenues 496,266 17,113 513,379
Management fee income 899 — 899
Total operating revenues 497,165 17,113 514,278
Property operating expenses:
Personnel 57,190 1,558 (B) 58,748
Building repairs and maintenance 15,957 440 (B) 16,397
Real estate taxes and insurance 56,907 2,413 (B) 59,320
Utilities 27,248 796 (B) 28,044
Landscaping 11,163 212 (B) 11,375
Other operating 34,861 614 (B) 35,475
Depreciation 126,136 6,146 (C) 132,282
Total property operating expenses 329,462 12,179 341,641
Acquisition expenses 1,581 — 1,581
Property management expenses 22,084 — 22,084
General and administrative expenses 13,762 224 (B) 13,986
Income from continuing operations before
non-operating items 130,276 4,710 134,986

Interest and other non-property income 430 — 430
Interest expense (58,751 ) (3,383 ) (D) (62,134 )
Loss on debt extinguishment (654 ) — (654 )
Amortization of deferred financing costs (3,552 ) (20 ) (3,572 )
Net casualty loss and other settlement proceeds (6 ) — (6 )
Gain on sale of non-depreciable assets 45 — 45
Income from continuing operations before loss
from real estate joint ventures 67,788 1,307 69,095

Loss from real estate joint ventures (223 ) — (223 )
Income from continuing operations $67,565 $1,307 $68,872

Weighted average shares outstanding (in
thousands):
Basic 41,039 42,786 (E)
Effect of dilutive securities 1,898 1,898
Diluted 42,937 44,684

Earnings per share - basic:
Income from continuing operations $1.58 $1.54

Earnings per share - diluted:

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

32

Income from continuing operations $1.57 $1.54

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

33

Mid-America Apartments, L.P.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2012
(Dollars in thousands, except per unit data)

HISTORICAL
AMOUNTS PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
(F) ADJUSTMENTS AMOUNTS

Operating revenues:
Rental revenues $409,263 $15,846 (B) $425,109
Other property revenues 36,387 1,267 (B) 37,654
Total property revenues 445,650 17,113 462,763
Management fee income 899 — 899
Total operating revenues 446,549 17,113 463,662
Property operating expenses:
Personnel 50,999 1,558 (B) 52,557
Building repairs and maintenance 14,242 440 (B) 14,682
Real estate taxes and insurance 52,075 2,413 (B) 54,488
Utilities 24,407 796 (B) 25,203
Landscaping 9,941 212 (B) 10,153
Other operating 31,394 614 (B) 32,008
Depreciation 114,139 6,146 (C) 120,285
Total property operating expenses 297,197 12,179 309,376
Acquisition expenses 2,236 — 2,236
Property management expenses 19,761 — 19,761
General and administrative expenses 11,479 224 (B) 11,703
Income from continuing operations before
non-operating items 115,876 4,710 120,586

Interest and other non-property income 318 — 318
Interest expense (52,249 ) (3,383 ) (D) (55,632 )
Loss on debt extinguishment (654 ) — (654 )
Amortization of deferred financing costs (3,097 ) (20 ) (3,117 )
Net casualty loss and other settlement proceeds (13 ) — (13 )
Gain on sale of non-depreciable assets 45 — 45
Income from continuing operations before loss
from real estate joint ventures 60,226 1,307 61,533

Loss from real estate joint ventures (223 ) — (223 )
Income from continuing operations $60,003 $1,307 $61,310

Weighted average units outstanding (in
thousands):
Basic and diluted 40,412 42,159 (E)

Earnings per unit - basic and diluted:
Income from continuing operations available
for common shareholders $1.43 $1.40

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

34

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

35

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(A)

Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of MAA through income from continuing
operations as contained in the historical consolidated financial statements included in MAA's Annual Report on